## **Department of Fiscal Services**

Maryland General Assembly

## FISCAL NOTE Revised

House Bill 905 (Montgomery County and Prince George's County Delegations)

Commerce and Government Matters

Referred to Economic & Environmental Affairs

## City of Takoma Park - Unification - Technical Corrections MC/PG 28-97

This amended bill repeals and corrects certain obsolete references to the City of Takoma Park in Prince George's County and repeals a restriction on the jurisdiction of the district councils and planning boards in Montgomery County and Prince George's County.

The bill takes effect July 1, 1997.

## **Fiscal Summary**

**State Effect:** None.

**Local Effect:** None. This bill makes technical corrections to the Annotated Code and has no fiscal impact beyond that of Chapter 636 of 1994, which provided for the placement of the City of Takoma Park entirely within the boundaries of either Montgomery County or Prince George's County, contingent on voter approval. As of July 1, 1997, the City of Takoma Park will be entirely within Montgomery County.

**Small Business Effect:** None. These technical corrections would not directly affect small businesses.

**Information Source(s):** City of Takoma Park, Department of Fiscal Services

**Fiscal Note History:** First Reader - February 13, 1997

nrd Revised - House Third Reader - March 20, 1997

Analysis by: Sarah Dickerson Direct Inquiries to:

Reviewed by: John Rixey John Rixey, Coordinating Analyst

(410) 841-3710 (301) 858-3710